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SUBJECT: Opinion — In re Maynard A. Hamilton, No. 2 JD 2006

HARRISBURG — The Pennsylvania Court of Judicial Discipline ruled that Lancaster County
Magisterial District Judge Maynard A. Hamilton violated the Pennsylvania Constitution by
engaging in conduct which brought the judicial office into disrepute. The Court’s ruling was
based upon the behavior of Judge Hamilton in provoking a fist fight in the midst of a party being
held at a public golf club, then physically assaulting an off-duty police officer and verbally
abusing the officer’s wife. Hamilton’s conduct was found to be “so extreme as to qualify as
conduct proscribed by the Constitution as that which brings the judicial office into disrepute.”

**The Court’s Order and Opinion can be found at the Board’s website: www . jchpa.ore.
(On the homepage click on Press Releases.)

THE BOARD PROCEEDINGS — On November 2, 2006, the Board charged Judge Hamilton
with violating Article V, § 18(d)(1) of the Pennsylvania Constitution by engaging in conduct
which brings the judicial office into disrepute. A trial was scheduled before the Court of Judicial
Discipline on May 2, 2007, on which date the Board and the Respondent submitted Stipulations
of Fact in Lieu of Trial and a Waiver of Trial.

THE DETERMINATION OF THE COURT_OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE - The
Pennsylvania Court of Judicial Discipline found:

) “The conduct of Respondent was such that brings the judicial office into
disrepute.”

5 Judge Hamilton “is subject to discipline under Article V, Section 18(d)¥1) of the
Pennsylvania Constitution.”




JOSEPH A. MASSA, JR., Chief Counsel who prosecuted the case, stated,

“The Board was convinced that Judge Hamilton’s unprovoked
assault on an off-duty police officer and his subsequent crude remark to
the officer’s wife was abominable. The Board is pleased the Court has
vindicated its view of the matter.”

COUNSEL
Board - Joseph A. Massa, Jr., Chief Counsel

Respondent — Merrill M. Spahn, Esquire

CONTACT: Joseph A. Massa, Jr., Chief Counsel

NOTE: The Court of Judicial Discipline’s Opinion and Conclusions of Law attached.

END




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

Maynard A. Hamilton :
Magisterial District Judge : No. 21D (06
Magisterial Distriet 02-3-03 :
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ORDER

AND NOW, this 13% day of June, 2007, based upon the Opinion filed herewith, it

is hereby ORDERED:

That, pursuant to C.J.D.R.P. No. 503, the attached Opinion with Findings of Fact
and Conclusions of Law be and it is hereby filed, and shall be served on the
Judicial Conduct Board and upon the Respondent,

That, either party may file written objections to the Court's Conclusions of Law
within ten (10) days of this Order. Said objections shall inciude the basis thorefor
and shall be served on the opposing party,

That, in the event that such objections are filed, the Court shall determine whether
to entertain oral argument upon the objections, and issuc an Order setling a date
for such oral argument, and

That, in the event objections are not filed, within the time set forth above, the
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law shall become final, and this Court will
conduct a hearing on the issue of sanctions on July 18, 2007 at 1 p.m. in the
Supreme Court Courtroom, 5% Floor, Main Capitol Building, Hamisburg,
Pennsylvania.

That, the Judicial Canduct Board and the Respondent shall each file on or before
July 11, 2007 a list of such witncsses as either party may infend to present for
testimony at that hearing, and shall serve a copy of said list upon the other party.

PER CURIAM




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COURT OF JUDICIAL DISCIPLINE

IN RE:
Maynard A, Hamilton :
Magisterial District Judge : No. 21D 06
Magisterial District 02-3-03 :
Lancaster County

BEFORE: ITonorable Robert L. Capoferri, P.J.
Honorable Paul P. Panepinto
Honorable Richard A. Sprague
Honorable Lawrence J. O’ Toole
Honorable William H. Lamb
Honorable John L. Musmanno
Honorable Kelley T.D. Streib
Honorable William D. Bucci

OPINION BY JUDGE PANEPINTO FILED: June 13, 2007

I. INTRODUCTION

The Judicial Conduct Board (Board) filed a Complaint with this Court on
November 2, 2006 against Magisterial District Judge Maynard A. Hamilton (Respondent)
consisting of two counts which charge that the Respondent:

I Violated Article V, §18(d)(1) of the Penngylvania Constitution by
engaging in conduct which brings the judicial office into disrepute (Count

1).

2. Violated Rule 2(A) of the Rules Govemning Standards of Conduct of
Magisterial District Judges (Count 2).

By Order dated January 26, 2007, this Court dismissed Count 2.




The Board and the Respondent have submitted Stipulations of Fact in Licu of
Trial under C.J.D.R.P, No. 502(D)(1) and a Waiver of Trial. The Coust hereby accepts
those Stipulations of Fact in pertinent part, recited below, as the facts nccessary for the
disposition of this casc.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. This action is taken pursuant to the authority of the Board under Article V,
§18 of the Constitution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and Judicial Conduct
Board Rule of Procedure 31(A)3), promulgated by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court on
March 20, 1995 (amended 1996) which granted authority to the Board to delermine
whether there is probable cause to file formal charges, and when it concludes that
probable cause exists, to file formal charges against a judicial officer for proscribed
conduct and to present the case in support of such charpes before the Court of Judicial
Discipline,

2, Since on or about January 4, 1988, and at all times relevant herelo, the
Respondent has served as a District Justice and, as renamcd, a Magisterial District Judge
of Magisterial District 02-3-03, Lancaster County, Pennsylvania, encompassing the
Townships of Pequea, Strasburg, and West Lampeter; and the Borough of Strasburg, with
an office located at 324 Beaver Valley Pike, Willow Street, Pennsylvania 17584. As a
District Justice and a Magisterial District Judge, he was subject to all the duties and
responsibilities imposed on him by the Rules Governing Standards of Conduct of District
Justices and the recently renamed Rules Governing Standards of Conduct of Magisterial
District Judges. The Respondent is charged with violating his judicial duties as set forth

in the following paragraphs.




3. On or about June 8, 2006, Sergeant Robert Buser of the Southern Regional
Police Department came to Respondent’s office to drop off citations and Respondent
asked Scrpcant Buser for a year’s schedule of work rosters from the Southemn Regional
Police Department. Sergcant Buser informed Respondent that he could provide three (3)
months but not a year’s worth of assipnments. Respondent became angry and argued
with Scrpcant Buser for several minutes. Sergeant Buscr then left Respondent’s office.

4. On or about Junc 9, 2006, Sergeant Buser got another, fourth (4™) month’s
roster preparcd and brought the roster to Respondent’s office. He also put a check for
$150.00 in Respondent’s office for a golf trip in July.

5. On June 10, 2006, Sergeant Buser went to the Cross Gates Golf Course, a
public facility, to attend a birthday party that was being thrown for a friend, in one of the
open, covered pavilions.

6. At or about 5:00 p.m., Respondent and his wifc, Doris, were standing in
the adjacent pavilion near the bar area.

7. At approximatcly 6:30 p.m,, Sergeant Buser observed Respondent scated
at a table, got his altention, and asked if Respondent received his *golfing 1np’ check.
Respondent nodded yes.

8. With numerous people in the vicinity, several moments later, Respondent
walked toward Sergeant Buser, who extended his hand in precting. Without Jegal
provacation, Respondent stated, “I have had enough of your shit. T am not going to take
anymore.” Respondén‘f then said, “Let’s go downstairs and take care of this man-to-man.

P’m gonna kick your ass.”



9. Scrpeant Buser followed Respondent, Respondent kept asking Sergeant
Buser to take off his glasses. Sergeant Buser stated that he simply wanted to talk, had no
intention of fighting with Respondent, and that he was not going to take ofl his glasses.

10.  When Respondent and Serpgeant Buser got to the lower landing,
Respondent physically confronted Sergeant Buser by moving toward him, butting his
chest against Scrpeant Boser. Respondent then punched Sergeant Buser on the left side
of his lace, knocking his glasses off which broke as they hit the steps.

11, Sergeant Buser then picked up his glasses and told Respondent that he
would have to pay for the glasses and that he was going to call the cops. Respondent
replied that this was a mutual fight and it would not do any good to call the cops.
Respondent then punched Scrgeant Buser again on the lefl temple, knocking him down
onto the concrete floor, and walked away.

1.1, Atno time did Sergeant Buser punch Respondent,

12.  Respondent then went upstairs and told Sergeant Buser’s wife that she
could “Go pick your piece of shit husband up off the floor.”

13.  Respondent refused to speak to law enforcement officers about the
incident.

14, Respondent subsequently met with Serpcant Buser and his wife and
apolopized for his conduct. Respondent agreed to pay any costs incurred.

15. During the weck of June 12, 2006, Respondent and his wife met with

Sergeant Buser and his wife and apologized to them at that time,




17 The Lancaster County District Atftorney’s Office conducted an
investigation of the incident and concluded; ... “there would be probable cause to charpe
Judge Hamilton with Simple Assault.”

18, The Lancaster County District Attorncy’s Office did not file criminal
charges against Respondent because Sergeant Buser informed investigators that for
personal reasons he did not wish 10 pursue a criminal investigation. Also, the Cross
Gates Golf Club did not wish to see charges filed on behalf of the club for any disruption
caused.

19, This altercation, cccurring in a public place, reccived mcedia publicity in
and around the area of Magistcrial District 02-3-03, including articles and letters to the

Liditor in the Sunday News, and/or the Lancaster Intelligencer. These newspapers alone,

as media outlets, have tens of thousands of subscribers.

L.  DISCUSSION

The Board has charged that the conduct described in the Findings of Fact is
conduct which brings the judicial office into disrepute. The Pennsylvania Constitution, at
Article V, §18(d)(1), provides that a judicial officer whose conduct brings the judicial
office into disrcpute is subject to discipline imposcd by this Court.!

On numerous occasions, this Court has considered conduct which the Board has

charged as being such that brought the judicial office into disrepute,

In In re Smith, 687 A.2d 1229, 1239 (Pa.Ct.Jud Disc. 1996), this Court noted that
the conduet of a judpe which results in diminishment of the public cstecm for that judac,

may not support the conclusion that the conduet has brought the judiciary as a wholc into

" This section of the Constitution provides that discipline may be jmposed for this type of conduct “whether
or not the conduct oceurred while acting in a judicial capacity or is prohibited by law.”




disrepute, absent a persuasive showing by the Board that the conduct is so extreme as to

have brought the judicial officc itsclf into disrepute. In ln re Cicchetti, 697 A.2d 297,

312 (Pa.Ct.Jud.Disc. 1997), this Court reiterated that notion as it concluded that a judge’s
conduct in making persistent sexual advances towards a subordinate cmployee, who
repeatedly rejected the advances, constituted conduct of such an extreme nature that the

Judicial officer had brought the judicial office itself into disrepute.

In In re Trkula, 699 A.2d 3 (Pa.Ctl.Jud.Disc. 1997), we held that an overt, ¢x parie
attempt by a judicial officer to influcnce the outcome of a case on appeal from her court
was a subversion of the appcllate process and would “assuredly dash public confidence in
[the adjudicatory system] and in the judicial office itself.” Id,, at 8. See also In re Joyce,

712 A.2d 834, 844 (Pa.Ct.Jud.Disc. 1998).
In Ciechetti, 697 A.2d at 312, this Court noted that:

The determination of whether particular conduct has brought the
judicial office into disrepuie, of necessity, is a determination which
must be made on a casc by case basis as the particular conduct in
each case is scrutinized and weighed.

In this case the stipulated facts establish that, in a very public placc, Respondent,
in a very public way, “without legal pravocation” challenged Sergeant Buser to fight
him, contemporaneously advising that he had “had cnough of [Buser’s) shit” and that he

was “gonna kick [Buser’s] ass.”

In this case the stipulated facts establish that Buser followed Respondent advising

that he simply wanted to talk and had no intention of fighting with Respondent.




The stipulated facts establish that Respondent first “chested” Buser and then
punched him twice in the face knocking him down and breaking his glasses, and, further,
that at no time did Buscr punch Respondent.

The stipulated facts establish that Respondent returned to the pavilion where the
party was being held, sought out Buser’s wife, and told her she could “Go pick fher]
picce of shit husband up off the floor.”

The stipulated facts establish that Respondent refused to speak with law
enforcement officers about the incident, and that he did apologize to Buser and his Qifc
five days laler.

The stipulated facts cstablish that the incident gave rise to a criminal investigation
by the Lancaster County District Attorney’s Office and that no charges were filed.
Sergeant Buser did not wish (o pursue the matter and Cross Gates Golf Club was
interested in having no morc publicity that such pugilistic adventures were taking place
on its premises,

In Smith, 687 A.2d at 1239 we said that:

Disrepute necessarily incorporates some standard with regard to
the reasonable cxpectations of the public of a judicial officer’s
conduct.

We believe that the rcasonable expectations of the public would include the
expectation that a member of the judiciary, elected, as he is, to enforce the laws, would
ot violate them ~ and do so on a public stage. We believe that the reasonable
cxpectations of the public would include the expectation that a judicial officer will not
act lawlessly by provoking a fistfight in the midst of a party being held at a local polf

club and then commit assault and battery on a member of the local community.




The scene is a singular one: here is a judge announcing at this party to another
gucst that he bad “had cnough of your shit” and “I'm going to kick your ass’ and then
proceeding to physically and violently attack the other guest, All this was dore, it is
stipulated, without any “lepal” provocation, which, put in the vernacular, means that
there was no threat to Respondent, actual or reasonably perceived, such that could have
justifted the attack,

We agree with the Board that in physically assaulting an off duty police officer
and verbally abusing the officer’s wife, the Respondent failed 1o exercise even 2
modicum of the sensitivity or sclf control so vita! to the demands of his judicial position.

We have no difficulty finding that this conduct of Respondent was so extreme as
to qualify as conduct proscribed by the Constitution as that which brings the judicial
office into disrcpute. Sce, ¢.o., In re McCarthy, 828 A.2d 25, 29 (Pa.Ct.Jud.Disc. 2003).
The reasonable expectations of the public certainly include the expectation that ifs judges
will act with good judgment, with a modicum of dignity, and with respeet for all. The
stipulated facts describe conduct antithetical to those expectations.

We turn now to address, separately, the stipulated facis set out in Finding of Fact
No. 12, i.¢., that after the attack on Scrgeant Buscr, Respondent returned to the pavilion
and told Sergeant Buser’s wife that she could “Gao pick [her] piece of shit husband ofT the
ftoor.”

It would be hard to invent a remark which could have been more poignantly and
maliciously designed to offend and humiliate this woman ~ and which could kave had no

other purpose, thoroughly graluilous as it was. Such conduct is so oxtrome ~ so




extremely injudicious and malevolent as to bring dishonor, disesteem and disrepute to
the office he holds, and, as such, is proscribed by the Constitution.
In In re Smith, this Court identified the footing upon which judicial authority
rests. There we said:
The judicial [unction can only be performed when the public
accedes to its authority. The preservation of the authority of the
office requires that judges conduct themselves so that public
confidence in the judiciary is undiminished, and that judicial
authority is thercforc maintained.

687 A.2d at 1238.

Respect for the authority of judges can only be sustained so long as the public
“accedes” to that authority, Smith, supra, and the public will accede to that authority so
long as it views the judges as possessed of good judgment, regard for the law, knowledge
of and respect for decency, and sensitivity for the concerns of those who may come into
their courts expecting evenhanded treatment, 1T this is the case, then the public will
cxpect the likelihood of justice at the hands of their judges and will accede to judicial
authority. On the other hand, if a judicial officer conducts himsclf - on or off the bench ~
no better than the lowlifes and hoodlums who sometimes pass through his court then the
public’s confidence in the judiciary will be diminished and its authority threatened, Such
is the consequence of this Respondent’s conduct.

We are disposed to address one further point. The Stipulated Findings of Faet in
this case include one (No. 19) which recites that the cvents which are the subjeet of this
Complaint “received media publicity” and were “reported in newspapers which have tens

of thousands of subscribers.” In addition, the Board attached several newspaper articles

as Exhibits to the Complaint in this case and has attached to its Suggested Conclusions of




Law a copy of an editorial which appcared in the Lancaster Intelligencer Joumal

presumably to illustrate widespread coverage of Respondent’s conduct at the golf club,

It merits emphasis that this Court does not make its decisions on whother
particular conduct is a violation of the Constitution as conduct which brings the judicial
office into disrepute based upon the level of media coverage the conduct may altract.
We do not attach any probative weight to allegations that media coverage of a particular
oceurrcnce was heavy — or that it was covered at all, In no case has this Court referred to
media coverage, or the extent of it, in determining whether particular conduct was such
that brought the judicial office itself into disrepute and, thus, was a violation of the
Constitution? To do so would be to bestow upon the media a role in determining what is
a violation of the Constitution. To do so would be to give attention to considcrations
incompatible, even antaponistic, to the constitutional instructions we must heed. The
media prints, or broadcasts, what it considers is important for the public to know, what it
considers the public will be interested in, i.e., what it considers will scll newspapers or
atiract listeners or viewers. These may well be legitimate considerations for the
successful operation of a print or electronic media business, but, they have no place in
the business of this Court,

The Respondent presents a tclling argument when he observes that:

IFmedia publicity was an element of the offense then the courts would be

faced with the situation where judicial officers in smaller counties in the

state with no daily ncwspaper coverage could engage in conduct and not

be subject to sanctions while judges in a larger more nows-starved
jurisdiction would be found to have brought the office into disrepute.

? See, e, In re Zupsic, 893 A2d 875 (Pa.CtJud Disc. 2005); In_re Rerkhimer, 877 A.2d 579
(Pa.Ct.judDisc. 2005); In re Harringtan, 877 A.2d 570 (Pa.Ct.Jud.Dise. 2005); In re MeCarthy, 828 A.2d
25 (Pa.CuJud.Disc. 2003); In re Zolicr, 792 A.2d 34 (Pa.Ct.Jud.Disc. 2002); In re Kelly, 757 A.2d 456
(Pa.Ct.Jud Diisc. 2000); In ye Nakoski, 742 A.23 260 (Pa.Cr.Jud Disc. 1999); In_re Sirock, 727 A.2d 653
(Pa.Ct.Jud.Dise. 1998); In rc Joyee and Temrick, 712 A.2d 834 (Pa.Ct.Jud.Disc. 1998); In re Cicchell, 697
A-2d 297 (Pa.Cr.Jud Disc. 1997); In re Smith, 687 A.2d 1229 (Pa.Ct.Jud. Disc. 1996).

[&4]




Respondent’s Brief in support of his request for Conclusions of Law (p.7).

An cven more troubling problem, and onc likely to be found in a large majority of
cascs, is that the determination of the level of coverage to be given any particular case —
rather than depending on whether a daily newspaper cxits in a community or not — will
be in the hands of pcrsons making decisions which, as pointed out earlier, are driven by
considerations which often may not be in consonance with the assipned mission of this
Court. Simply put, it is the members of this Court who have been appointed, pursuant to
the Constitution, by the Supreme Court of Penusylvania and by the Governor of
Pennsylvania, to determine thosc cascs where conduct is so extreme as (o bring the

Judicial office itself into disrepute ~ not the representatives of the media.

1V,  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The conduct of Respondent was such that brings the judicial office into
disrcpute.
2. The Respondent is subjcct to discipline under Article V, Section 18(d)(1)

of the Pennsylvania Constitution,
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